
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

 
Meeting:   CABINET 
 
Date and Time:  Tuesday, 16 April 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue:   Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HP 
 
Democratic Services David Ebbage 01572 720972 
Officer to contact:  email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ The audio of the meeting can also be listened to at 
https://tinyurl.com/Cabinet160424  
  
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat please 
contact the Democratic Services Team at democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 
2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 

SERVICE  
 

 

 
3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

  
4) MINUTES  
 To confirm the Minutes and Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 

on 12th March 2024. 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
https://tinyurl.com/Cabinet160424
mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk


 

 

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  
 To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 

the Leader and Chief Executive. 
  

6) PROCUREMENT OF THE INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES  
 To receive Report No.39/2024 from the Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health. 

(Pages 11 - 28) 
  

7) ADULT SOCIAL CARE STRATEGY  
 To receive Report No.34/2024 from the Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health. 

(Pages 29 - 52) 
  

8) EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 Cabinet is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 

excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of 
business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

  
9) CORPORATE ASSET REVIEW AND IMPLEMENTATION  
 To receive Report No.35/2024 from the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Property 

and Economic Development. 
(Pages 53 - 82) 

  
10) LEISURE FINANCING  
 To receive Report No.55/2024 from the Leader of the Council. 

(Pages 83 - 106) 
  

11) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 

person presiding. 
  

12) DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Tuesday, 11th June 2024 (Provisional) 

 
 

---oOo--- 
 
  
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Councillor G Waller (Chair) 

Councillor A Johnson 



 

 

 Councillor P Browne 
Councillor D Ellison 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor C Wise 

  

Quorum: 2    

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572722577 Email:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 
  
 
 

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET  
 
Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G Waller (Chair) Councillor A Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor P Browne Councillor D Ellison 
 Councillor T Smith Councillor C Wise 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Mark Andrews 
Angela Wakefield 
Dawn Godfrey 
Kirsty Nutton 
Penny Sharp 
Kim Sorsky 
 
David Ebbage 

Chief Executive 
Strategic Director for Law and Governance  
Strategic Director for Children’s Services 
Strategic Director for Resources 
Strategic Director for Places 
Strategic Director for Adult Services and 
Health 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
Decisions published on 13 March 2024. 
 
Key Decisions will be implemented on 21 March unless the Call-in Procedure as 
outlined in Procedure Rule 149 is invoked. (5 working days after publication) 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE  

 
There were no announcements from the Chairman or Head of Paid Service. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)   That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024 be APPROVED. 

5

Agenda Item 4



 
  
 

5 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  
 

No items were raised. 
 

6 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER FEES 2024-25  
 

Report No.27/2024 was introduced by Councillor D Ellison, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Care and Health. 
  
The report set out the current position of the Adult Social Care market in Rutland and 
the implications of this in terms of the fees the Council paid for service users eligible 
for funding to receive services. 
  
It set out the current fees paid for services and the proposed fee rates and uplifts for 
2024/25. 
  
It was moved by Councillor D Ellison and seconded that the recommendations of the 
Report No.27/2024 be approved. Upon being put to the vote, with six votes in favour 
the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

a)    NOTED the current position of the Adult Social 
[...]


 Susan-Louise Hope, Public Health 
Strategic Lead – Rutland 
Commissioning 

Telephone 0116 3052683 
Email susan-
louise.hope@leics.gov.uk 
 

Ward Councillors All  

 

1  SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 Summary 

1.1.1 This report provides an update on the Sexual Health Procurement undertaken in 
2023 which was not successful for all of the individual procurement lots.  

1.1.2 It sets out the interim arrangements for 2024-2025 for the Integrated Sexual Health 
Service (ISHS) and the Long-Acting Removable Contraception (LARC), and the 
proposal for the commissioning of ISHS and LARC for beyond 2025 including the 
procurement process and award criteria.  

1.2 Recommendations 

1. It is recommended that Cabinet note the interim service arrangements for the 
financial year 2024 to 2025.  

11

Agenda Item 6

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:adrian.allen@leics.gov.uk
mailto:susan-louise.hope@leics.gov.uk
mailto:susan-louise.hope@leics.gov.uk


2. It is recommended that Cabinet approve the procurement models for the Integrated 
Sexual Health Service (ISHS) and Long-acting Reversible Contraception (LARC) 
and the award criteria for the ISHS procurement. 

 
3. It is recommended that approval of the award of contract is delegated to the Director 

for Adult Services and Health in consultation with the Director for Public Health and 
Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health.  

4. It is recommended that should there be a need to withdraw the procurement or there 
is an unsuccessful procurement that approval of action under the Provider Selection 
Regime is delegated to the Director for Adult Services and Health in consultation 
with the Director for Public Health and Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health.  

1.3 Reasons for Recommendations 

1.3.1 Local Authorities are mandated to commission comprehensive open access sexual 
health services. This should include provision of information, advice and support on 
a range of issues, s
[...]
 same 
methodology as the Quality Method Statement Questions. 

25



 

Appendix C. Sexual Health Commissioning Responsibilities.  

 

26



Appendix D Provider Selection Regime Workflow 

 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report No: 34/2024 

PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET  
16 April 2024 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE STRATEGY 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health 

Corporate 
Priorities 

Support the Most Vulnerable 

Exempt Information: No 

Cabinet Member(s) Responsible: Cllr D Ellison, Portfolio Holder for Adults 
and Health  

Contact Officer(s): 

 

Kim Sorsky, Strategic Director of 
Adults and Health  

01572 758352 
ksorsky@rutland.gov.uk 

 Kelly McAleese, Principal Social 
Worker and Quality Lead  
 
Alison Morgan – Head of Prevention 
and Assurance  

01572 758167 
Kmcaleese@rutland.gov.uk  
01572 758155 
Amorgan@rutland.gov.uk   

Ward Councillors All 

 

1  SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 This report sets out to provide information on the process taken to develop the Adult 
Social Care (ASC) Strategy and seeks Cabinet approval to launch the Strategy. 

1.2 Recommendations 

1.3 That Cabinet approves the Rutland Adult Social Care Strategy 2024-2028 

1.4 That Cabinet approves the Adult Social Care vision and priorities.  

1.5 Reasons for Recommendations 

1.6 The Adult Social Care strategy is a key framework which sets out Adult Social Cares 
commitment to people within the community and staff within Adult Social Care, for 
the next four years. It establishes the key priorities and approaches to be taken 
when supporting adults with care and support needs in line with local and national 
issues facing Adult Social Care.  

29

Agenda Item 7

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:Kmcaleese@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:Amorgan@rutland.gov.uk


2 REPORT 

2.1 Background – the previous strategy 

2.2 The previous Adult Social Care Strategy covered the time frame of 2019-2022 and 
included the following aims
[...]
sence by Strategic Director: 

Yes, Exempt Appendix A-D contains 
exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A: 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information). 

Yes 

Cabinet Member(s) Responsible: Cllr P Browne: Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Property and Economic 
Development 

Cllr A Johnson: Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Governance and 
Resource 

Contact Officer(s): Penny Sharp, Strategic 
Director Places 

Tel: 01572 758160 
Email: psharp@rutland.gov.uk  
 

 Andrew Gordon, Head of 
Property Services 

Tel: 01572758246 
Email: agordon@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

1 SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 Summary 

1.2 This report is to update Cabinet on the Strategic Outline Business Case for Asset 
Transformation (seven key assets), obtain approval in principle for the 
recommendations, and implementation on a self-funding basis. 

53

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


1.3 The recommendations set a strategic direction of travel to rejuvenate and repurpose 
key assets and sell redundant assets. 

1.4 The proceeds of sale together with revenue efficiencies and borrowing will be used 
to implement delivery.  

1.5 Recommendations 

1.6 That Cabinet Approves the Asset Review Business Plans and overarching 
programme of delivery for Phase 1 (Catmose House, Museum and Catmose 
Cottage) and:   

1.7 Delegates authority to Strategic Director Places, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Property, and the Portfolio Holder for Governance and 
Resource, to commission further technical advice as necessary to work-up options. 

1.8 Delegates authority to Strategic Director Resources, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property, and the Portfolio Holder for Governance 
and Resource, to market property for disposal (Catmose House, Ashwell Cottage 
and Ashwell Business Units).  

1.9 Delegates authority to Strategic Director Resources, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property, and the Portfolio Holder for Governance 
and Resource, to make changes that support income generation from property 
assets in accordance with Draft Asset Strategy. 

1.10 Delegates authority to Strategic Director Resources, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property, and the Portfolio Holder for Governance 
and Resource, to transfer Jules House to the LUF Programme to facilitate delivery 
of a new community asset, in accordance with the LUF grant.  This will include 
approval of spend as dictated by the Contract and Grant Procedure Rules. 

1.11 Delegates authority to Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property, and the Portfolio Holder for Governance 
and Resource, to facilitate delivery of the above items on a self-funding basis (i.e. 
cost neutral with no additional budget pressure to the Council) 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1.12 To implement the Asset Transformation, by rethinking the delivery of Cultural 
Services and repurposing the Museum to co-locate the administrative functions of 
the Council in one building or to concentrate its office function at Catmose House 
and its cultural and community offering at the Museum.   

1.13 Asset transformation will deliver the Council’s Corporate Priorities to support; a 
diverse and sustainable local economy, provide good public services, support the 
most vulnerable and tackling the climate emergency.  

1.14 The sale of redundant assets will generate capital receipts that can be reinvested 
to provide modern flexible accommodation that will improve efficiency, reduce 
property related financial liabilities and drive a positive cultural change in working 
practice. 

54



2 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The Council is strategically reviewing its seven key assets to maximise their 
[...]
land.gov.uk 

 Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for 
Resources  

Tel: 01572 722577 
Knutton@rutland.gov.uk 

 Angela Wakefield, Strategic Director 
for Law and Governance 

Tel: 01572 722577 
Awakefield@rutland.gov.uk 

 Penny Sharp, Strategic Director for 
Places 

Tel: 01572 722577 
Psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

1. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1. Summary 

1.1.1. At its meeting of 25 March 2024 Council considered the information contained 
within report number 26/2024, the report of the Leader of the Council on the 

83

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


 

 

subject of the contract for the operation of Catmose Sports Centre (Leisure 
Contract) and voted upon the recommendations outlined in the exempt 
Appendix B to the report.  

1.1.2. Cabinet is now required to consider the information contained within this report 
and to approve a recommendation to Council as set out below. This will involve 
consideration of the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), its 
Corporate Strategy and options for funding leisure (including options for 
subsidising the Leisure Contract). 

1.2. Recommendations 

1.2.1. That Cabinet recommends the proposed options to funding leisure for Council 
to consider and approve. 

1.3. Reasons for Recommendations 

1.3.1. There are significant savings across all directorates of the Council and a 
number of risks in the delivery of these savings.  There may also be a need to 
find further savings in future years if cost, demand or government funding does 
not meet the current assumptions in the Council's Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  

1.3.2. There is no statutory requirement for councils to provide sports and leisure 
services and facilities.  Councils receive no dedicated funding from 
government to provide sports and leisure services and facilities.  It is therefore 
important that, if Council consider options for funding leisure, the approach 
must mini
[...]
stDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=2864


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 PROCUREMENT OF THE INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES
	1	SUMMARY and recommendations
	1.1	Summary
	1.1.1	This report provides an update on the Sexual Health Procurement undertaken in 2023 which was not successful for all of the individual procurement lots.
	1.1.2	It sets out the interim arrangements for 2024-2025 for the Integrated Sexual Health Service (ISHS) and the Long-Acting Removable Contraception (LARC), and the proposal for the commissioning of ISHS and LARC for beyond 2025 including the procurement process and award criteria.

	1.2	Recommendations
	1.3	Reasons for Recommendations
	1.3.1	Local Authorities are mandated to commission comprehensive open access sexual health services. This should include provision of information, advice and support on a range of issues, such as sexually transmitted infections (STIs), contraception, relationships and unplanned pregnancy. Responsibilities are set out in Appendix C.


	2	REPORT
	2.1	Introduction
	2.1.1	The commissioning responsibilities of local government, Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) and NHS England (NHSE) are set out in the Health and Social Care Act 2012. Additionally, local government responsibilities for commissioning most sexual health services and interventions are mandated by the Local Authorities (Public Health Functions and Entry to Premises by Local Healthwatch Representatives) Regulations 2013. This instructs local authorities to commission confidential, open access services for Sexually Transmitted Infections (STIs) and contraception as well as reasonable access to all methods of contraception and advice on preventing unintended pregnancy. The services are funded through the ringfenced Public Health Grant. Details of the commissioning responsibilit
[...]
24587/Report%20No.%2006.2023%20-%20Recommissioning%20of%20Public%20Health%20Funded%20Sexual%20Health%20Services.pdf
	4.2	Recommissioning of Public Health Funded Sexual Health Services, 6th June 2023 https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s26740/Report%20No.77.2023%20-%20Recommissioning%20of%20Public%20Health%20Sexual%20Health%20Services%20for%20Rutland.pdf

	5	Appendices
	5.1	Appendix A – Procurement Timetable
	5.2	Appendix B – Award Criteria
	5.3	Appendix C – Sexual Health Commissioning Responsibility
	5.4	Appendix D Provider Selection Regime Flowchart


	7 ADULT SOCIAL CARE STRATEGY
	1	SUMMARY and recommendations
	1.1	This report sets out to provide information on the process taken to develop the Adult Social Care (ASC) Strategy and seeks Cabinet approval to launch the Strategy.
	1.2	Recommendations
	1.3	That Cabinet approves the Rutland Adult Social Care Strategy 2024-2028
	1.4	That Cabinet approves the Adult Social Care vision and priorities.
	1.5	Reasons for Recommendations
	1.6	The Adult Social Care strategy is a key framework which sets out Adult Social Cares commitment to people within the community and staff within Adult Social Care, for the next four years. It establishes the key priorities and approaches to be taken when supporting adults with care and support needs in line with local and national issues facing Adult Social Care.

	2	REPORT
	2.1	Background – the previous strategy
	2.2	The previous Adult Social Care Strategy covered the time frame of 2019-2022 and included the following aims:
	1) People live the life they are able to.
	2) People live independently at home, in a safe environment, for as long as is possible, and in the resident’s best interests.
	3). People’s rights, safety, welfare and wellbeing are safeguarded, and we will ensure that, regardless of setting, our services provide good quality care.
	4) Carers will have their own lives whilst providing support for their loved ones.
	5) Information, advice and guidance is accessible 
[...]
Adult Social Care Strategy - Appendix A_Part3
	Report No.34.2024 - Adult Social Care Strategy - Appendix A_Part4
	Report No.34.2024 - Adult Social Care Strategy - Appendix A_Part5
	Report No.34.2024 - Adult Social Care Strategy - Appendix A_Part6
	Report No.34.2024 - Adult Social Care Strategy - Appendix A_Part7
	Report No.34.2024 - Adult Social Care Strategy - Appendix A_Part8

	9 CORPORATE ASSET REVIEW AND IMPLEMENTATION
	1	SUMMARY and recommendations
	1.1	Summary
	1.2	This report is to update Cabinet on the Strategic Outline Business Case for Asset Transformation (seven key assets), obtain approval in principle for the recommendations, and implementation on a self-funding basis.
	1.3	The recommendations set a strategic direction of travel to rejuvenate and repurpose key assets and sell redundant assets.
	1.4	The proceeds of sale together with revenue efficiencies and borrowing will be used to implement delivery.
	1.5	Recommendations
	1.6	That Cabinet Approves the Asset Review Business Plans and overarching programme of delivery for Phase 1 (Catmose House, Museum and Catmose Cottage) and:
	1.7	Delegates authority to Strategic Director Places, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property, and the Portfolio Holder for Governance and Resource, to commission further technical advice as necessary to work-up options.
	1.8	Delegates authority to Strategic Director Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property, and the Portfolio Holder for Governance and Resource, to market property for disposal (Catmose House, Ashwell Cottage and Ashwell Business Units).
	1.9	Delegates authority to Strategic Director Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property, and the Portfolio Holder for Governance and Resource, to make changes that support income generation from property assets in accordance with Draft Asset Strategy.
	1.10	Delegates authority to Strategic Director Resources, in consultation wit
[...]
 of the contract for the operation of Catmose Sports Centre (Leisure Contract) and voted upon the recommendations outlined in the exempt Appendix B to the report.
	1.1.2.	Cabinet is now required to consider the information contained within this report and to approve a recommendation to Council as set out below. This will involve consideration of the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), its Corporate Strategy and options for funding leisure (including options for subsidising the Leisure Contract).
	1.2.	Recommendations
	1.2.1.	That Cabinet recommends the proposed options to funding leisure for Council to consider and approve.
	1.3.	Reasons for Recommendations
	1.3.1.	There are significant savings across all directorates of the Council and a number of risks in the delivery of these savings.  There may also be a need to find further savings in future years if cost, demand or government funding does not meet the current assumptions in the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy.
	1.3.2.	There is no statutory requirement for councils to provide sports and leisure services and facilities.  Councils receive no dedicated funding from government to provide sports and leisure services and facilities.  It is therefore important that, if Council consider options for funding leisure, the approach must minimise the impact on the Council’s statutory duties and subsequent levels of service performance.
	1.3.3.	It is therefore recommended Cabinet consider removing planned investments in areas using the following criteria where there are no
		recent and / or significant new duties
		trend of demand / cost increase
		investment requirement to deliver savings
	1.3.4.	This recommendation is not without risk as areas that fit these criteria have been identified for investment in line with the priorities and ambitions of the refreshed Corporate Strategy.  The two areas that most closely fit the three criteria above are investment in a Climate Change Officer and investment in 

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572722577 Email:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 
  
 
 

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET  
 
Tuesday, 16th April, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G Waller (Chair) Councillor A Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor P Browne Councillor D Ellison 
 Councillor T Smith Councillor C Wise 
 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Mark Andrews 
Angela Wakefield 
Dawn Godfrey 
Kirsty Nutton 
Penny Sharp 
Kim Sorsky 
 
David Ebbage 
Andrew Gordon 
Kelly McAleese 

Chief Executive 
Strategic Director for Law and Governance  
Strategic Director for Children’s Services 
Strategic Director for Resources 
Strategic Director for Places 
Strategic Director for Adult Services and 
Health 
Democratic Services Officer 
Head of Property Services 
Principal Social Worker 

 
Decisions published on 17th April 2024. 
 
Key Decisions will be implemented on 25 April unless the Call-in Procedure as 
outlined in Procedure Rule 149 is invoked. (5 working days after publication) 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

No apologies were received. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE  

 
The Chief Executive informed Cabinet that the Council had been successful in 
securing an Arts Council Grant for investment in libraries. The conditions were 
accepted by delegated decisions. The grant was £359,000 and for it to be invested in 
technology and buildings. It would complement the community’s capital investment 
and workstream as part as the transformation programme. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations for interest. 
 
 



 
4 MINUTES  

 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024 be APPROVED. 
 

5 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  
 

No items were raised. 
 

6 PROCUREMENT OF THE INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES  
 

Report No.39/2024 was introduced by Councillor D Ellison, Portfolio Holder for Adults 
and Health. 
  
The report provided an update on the Sexual Health Procurement undertaken in 2023 
which was not successful for all of the individual procurement lots.  
  
It also set out the interim arrangements for 2024-2025 for the Integrated Sexual Health 
Service (ISHS) and the Long-Acting Removable Contraception (LARC), and the 
proposal for the commissioning of ISHS and LARC for beyond 2025 including the 
procurement process and award criteria. 
  
It was moved by Councillor D Ellison and seconded that the recommendations of the 
Report No.39/2024 be approved. Upon being put to the vote, with six votes in favour 
the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

a)    NOTED the interim service arrangements for the financial year 2024 to 2025. 
  

b)    APPROVED the procurement models for the Integrated Sexual Health Service 
(ISHS) and Long-acting Reversible Contraception (LARC) and the award 
criteria for the ISHS procurement. 
  

c)    APPROVED of the award of contract is delegated to the Director for Adult 
Services and Health in consultation with the Director for Public Health and 
Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health.  

 
d)  RECOMMENDED that should there be a need to withdraw the procurement or 

there is an unsuccessful procurement that approval of action under the Provider 
Selection Regime was delegated to the Director for Adult Services and Health 
in consultation with the Director for Public Health and Portfolio Holder for Adults 
and Health. 

 
7 ADULT SOCIAL CARE STRATEGY  

 
Report No.34/2024 was introduced by Councillor D Ellison, Portfolio Holder for Adults 
and Health. 



 
  
The report provided information on the process taken to develop the Adult Social Care 
(ASC) Strategy and sought Cabinet’s approval to launch the Strategy. 
  
The Adult Social Care strategy was a key framework which set out Adult Social Cares 
commitment to people within the community and staff within Adult Social Care, for the 
next four years. It established the key priorities and approaches to be taken when 
supporting adults with care and support needs in line with local and national issues 
facing Adult Social Care. 
  
Cabinet was impressed with the Strategy, that it read very well, was extremely clear 
and visually attractive. 
  
It was moved by Councillor D Ellison and seconded that the recommendations of the 
Report No.34/2024 be approved. Upon being put to the vote, with six votes in favour 
the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

a) APPROVED the Rutland Adult Social Care Strategy 2024-2028. 
 

b) APPROVED the Adult Social Care vision and priorities. 
 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

The Leader of the Council confirmed in her view that the meeting would be able to 
remain in a public session. 
 

9 CORPORATE ASSET REVIEW AND IMPLEMENTATION  
 

Report No.35/2024 was introduced by Councillor P Browne, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Property and Economic Development. 
  
The report updated Cabinet on the Strategic Outline Business Case for Asset 
Transformation (seven key assets), obtain approval in principle for the 
recommendations, and implementation on a self-funding basis. 
  
The Council had a small, varied portfolio which included buildings of historic 
significance. Most properties were not originally designed or planned for their current 
use.  As a result, a lot of the Council’s accommodation was no longer fit for purpose.   
  
The Council had also considered and concluded that the delivery and implementation 
of the Asset Transformation needed to be phased and spread over a longer timeframe 
to recognise the limitations of resource, capacity and the potential disruption to 
Services. 
  
It was highlighted by officers that the valuation of the assets was a red book valuation 
which could stand in court. The Head of Property informed Cabinet that if we went to 
market, we could potentially achieve more. 
  



 
It was moved by Councillor A Johnson and seconded that the recommendations of the 
Report No.35/2024 be approved. Upon being put to the vote, with six votes in favour 
the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

a)    APPROVED the Asset Review Business Plans and overarching programme of 
delivery for Phase 1 (Catmose House, Museum and Catmose Cottage) and:   
  

b)    DELEGATED authority to Strategic Director Places, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property, and the Portfolio Holder for 
Governance and Resources, to commission further technical advice as 
necessary to work-up options. 

  
c)    DELEGATED authority to Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property, and the Portfolio Holder for 
Governance and Resources, to market property for disposal (Catmose House, 
Ashwell Cottage and Ashwell Business Units).  

  
d)    DELEGATED authority to Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property, and the Portfolio Holder for 
Governance and Resources, to make changes that support income generation 
from property assets in accordance with Draft Asset Strategy. 

  
e)    DELEGATED authority to Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property, and the Portfolio Holder for 
Governance and Resources, to transfer Jules House to the LUF Programme to 
facilitate delivery of a new community asset, in accordance with the LUF grant.  
This will include approval of spend as dictated by the Contract and Grant 
Procedure Rules. 

  
f)      DELEGATED authority to Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Property, and the Portfolio Holder for 
Governance and Resource, to facilitate delivery of the above items on a self-
funding basis (i.e. cost neutral with no additional budget pressure to the 
Council) 

  
-oOo- 

At 10.32am the Chair adjourned the meeting and the meeting started again at 
10.44am 

-oOo- 
 

10 LEISURE FINANCING  
 

Report No.55/2024 was introduced by Councillor G Waller, Leader of the Council. 
  
On 25 March 2024 Council considered the information contained within report number 
26/2024, the report of the Leader of the Council on the subject of the contract for the 
operation of Catmose Sports Centre (Leisure Contract) and voted upon the 
recommendations outlined in the exempt Appendix B to the report. 
  



 
There was no statutory requirement for councils to provide sports and leisure services 
and facilities.  Councils receive no dedicated funding from government to provide 
sports and leisure services and facilities.   
  
It was highlighted that there were significant savings across all directorates of the 
Council and a number of risks in the delivery of these savings.  There may also be a 
need to find further savings in future years if cost, demand or government funding did 
not meet the current assumptions in the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
  
The Leader highlighted paragraph 1.3.3 within the report which detailed where 
Cabinet considered removing planned investments in areas where there were no: - 
  

-       Recent and / or significant new duties 
-       Trend of demand / cost increase 
-       Investment requirement to deliver savings 

  
The two areas that most closely fit the three criteria above were investment in a 
Climate Change Officer and investment in additional flood expertise and capacity.  
The Council had approved these areas as key investments to deliver its priority 
‘Tackling the Climate Emergency’.   
  
Each Portfolio Holder in turn then explained the risks involved if money was taken out 
of each portfolio to fund Catmose Leisure facility.  
  
The Leader proposed to amend the recommendation to the following ‘That Cabinet 
recommended the proposed options to funding leisure for Council to consider and 
approve. Cabinet recognised that in order to finance the management of Catmose 
Leisure Centre, significant budgetary provision must be found, Cabinet considered 
that the only viable option was to redirect funding allocated for Flood Management and 
the Climate Change Officer to Leisure Services for management of Catmose Leisure 
Centre’. This was seconded and upon being put to the vote, with six votes in favour 
the amendment was unanimously carried. 
  
It was moved by Councillor G Waller and seconded that the recommendations of the 
Report No.55/2024 as amended, be approved. Upon being put to the vote, with six 
votes in favour the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

a) RECOMMENDED the proposed options to funding leisure for Council to 
consider and approve. Cabinet recognised that in order to finance the 
management of Catmose Leisure Centre, significant budgetary provision 
must be found, Cabinet considered that the only viable option was to 
redirect funding allocated for Flood Management and the Climate Change 
Officer to Leisure Services for management of Catmose Leisure Centre’ 

 
11 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 



 
12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Tuesday, 11th June 2024. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 11.29am. 

---oOo--- 


